Mr. Lynes was a member of the Fifty-second, Fifty-third, Fifty-fourth, Fifty-fifth and Fifty-ninth sessions of the General Assembly, and Speaker of the House of Representatives in the Fifty-fourth and Fifty-fifth sessions of the General Assembly.

Mr. Lynes passed away on April 30, 1963. He is survived by his wife, Mattie; two daughters, Miss Jean Lynes of Bemidji, Minnesota, Mrs. Mary McDaniel of Lemon Grove, California, and three granddaughters.

Mr. Lynes was a brother of the late Senator J. K. Lynes.

Therefore, Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the Sixtyfirst General Assembly of Iowa: That in the passing of the Honorable William S. Lynes the state has lost an honored citizen and a faithful and useful public servant, and the House by this resolution would express its appreciation of his service, and tender its sympathy to the members of his family.

Be It Further Resolved: That a copy of this resolution be spread upon the Journal of the House, and that the Chief Clerk be directed to forward an enrolled copy to the family of the deceased.

> HENRY W. BUSCH, FLOYD P. EDGINGTON, CHARLES E. GRASSLEY, *Committee.*

EDWARD JAMES MANIECE

MR. SPEAKER: Your committee, appointed to prepare a suitable resolution commemorating the life, character and public service of the late Honorable Edward James Maniece, begs leave to submit the following memorial:

Edward James Maniece was born on a farm near Fennimore, Wisconsin, on March 16, 1890 and passed away on December 22, 1964, at the age of 74.

He moved with his parents, Mr. and Mrs. Frank Maniece, to the vicinity of Estherville. He was educated in country schools and Estherville Business College.

He was married in 1917 to Anna C. Stammer and there were two children born to them.

Mr. Maniece was a farmer and raised purebred livestock and was a charter member and had been Township Director and County President of the Emmet County Farm Bureau. He was a member of the Presbyterian Church, past Chancellor of Knights of Pythias and member of B.P.O.E. He was Township Assessor for eleven years and secretary of the Emmet Consolidated School the past ten years.

He served as a member of the Forty-fifth Extra, Forty-sixth, Fortysixth Extra, and Forty-seventh sessions of the General Assembly of the State of Iowa.

Surviving are his widow Anna of Estherville; a daughter, Mrs. Ruth

2198

Temple of 1436 Arlington, Des Moines, Iowa, and a son, Frank E. Maniece of Estherville, Iowa.

Therefore, Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the Sixtyfirst General Assembly of Iowa: That in the passing of the Honorable Edward James Maniece the state has lost an honored citizen and a faithful and useful public servant, and the House by this resolution would express its appreciation of his service and tender its sympathy to the members of his family.

Be It Further Resolved: That a copy of this resolution be spread upon the Journal of the House, and that the Chief Clerk be directed to forward an enrolled copy to the family of the deceased.

> NIELS J. NIELSEN, CASEY LOSS, LAMAR FOSTER, Committee.

MORGAN J. MCENANEY

MR. SPEAKER: Your committee, appointed to prepare a suitable resolution commemorating the life, character and public service of the late Honorable Morgan J. McEnaney, begs leave to submit the following memorial:

Morgan J. McEnaney was born May 14, 1906, in Waucoma, Fayette County, Iowa, and passed away on April 14, 1964. He was the son of James E. and Alice R. McEnaney. Mr. McEnaney received A.B. and LL.B. degrees from the College of Saint Thomas, St. Paul, Minnesota, in 1928. He was admitted to the Minnesota bar in 1928 and the Iowa bar in 1931. Mr. McEnaney began the practice of law in Minneapolis in 1928.

Successively, he became retail representative for International Harvester Company in Mason City in 1931, and was attorney with the State Legal Department of Iowa in Des Moines in 1934. He began the practice of law ⁱⁿ Mason City on January 7, 1935.

On November 7, 1936, he married Viola G. Colloton.

He served one session in th Forty-seventh General Assembly.

Surviving him is his wife, Mrs. Morgan J. McEnaney; his son, Morgan James McEnaney, Jr., Des Moines, Iowa; his daughter, Mrs. Robert Laubenthal, Iowa City, Iowa.

Therefore, Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the Sixtyfirst General Assembly of Iowa: That in the passing of the Honorable Morgan J. McEnaney, the state has lost an honored citizen and a faithful and useful public servant, and the House by this resolution would express its appreciation of his service, and tender its sympathy to the members of his family.

Be It Further Resolved: That a copy of this resolution be spread upon the Journal of the House and that the Chief Clerk be directed to forward an enrolled copy to the family of the deceased.

> R. J. CLAPSADDLE, OLGA D. WOLCOTT, FLOYD P. EDGINGTON, Committee.